
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Carol Tague 
 

Email: carol.tague@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Monday 1 June 2020 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

A virtual meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will be 

held online at 4.00 pm on Tuesday 9 June 2020. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Harpreet Uppal 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Habiban Zaman 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of Committee 
 
To receive apologies for absence of Members who are unable to 
attend the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 
March 2020. 
 

 
 

1 - 12 

3:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

13 - 14 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation. 
 

 

 



 

 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
Due to current covid-19 restrictions, Members of the Public may 
submit written questions to the Committee.  Questions should be 
emailed to executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk no later than 
1000 am on 8 June 2020. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 51(10) each person may 
submit a maximum of 4 written questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11(5), the period allowed 
for the asking and answering of public questions will not exceed 15 
minutes.  
 

 
 

 

7:   Council Priorities and the Covid-19 Response 
 
Councillor Peter McBride, Deputy Leader of the Council and Jacqui 
Gedman, Chief Executive, to provide an update. 
 

 
 

 

8:   Devolution 
 
Jacqui Gedman, Chief Executive and Julie Muscroft, Service 
Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning, to provide an 
update on the Devolution consultation process. 
 
The following documentation is available via the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority’s website (https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/) 
and attached for information: 
 

 West Yorkshire Mayoral Scheme 

 West Yorkshire Governance Review 

 Devolution Consultation Paper Version for ‘Your Voice’ 
 

 
 

15 - 114 

9:   Request to Re-establish an Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Panel to consider a request to re-establish the Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Panel - Future arrangements for the Council’s Residential Housing 
Stock 
 

 
 

115 - 118 

10:   Allocation of Scrutiny Co-optees for the 2020/21 
municipal year 
 
To consider the allocation of Scrutiny Co-optees within the scrutiny 
structure for the 2020/21 municipal year 
 

 

119 - 122 

mailto:executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/


 

 

 

11:   Work Programme 
 
To consider items for inclusion in the Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

 

123 - 142 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Carol Tague  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 9th March 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
 Councillor Andrew Cooper 

Councillor Harpreet Uppal 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Habiban Zaman 

  
Observers: Councillor Martin Bolt 
 

 
58 Membership of Committee 

All members of the Committee were present. 
 

59 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 13 January 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

60 Interests 
No interests were declared 
 

61 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

62 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

63 Public Question Time 
There were no public questions received. 
 

64 Leader of the Council - Update on Priorities 2019/20 
Councillor Shabir Pandor, Leader of the Council attended the committee meeting to 
provide an update on his portfolio priorities for the 2019/20 municipal year.  The 
following highlights were noted:- 
 

 The Budget had been approved in February 2020 and included measures to 
fulfil priorities and continue investment in the Council moving forward.  There 
wer
[...]
nd no longer considered 
inadequate.  Cllr Pandor indicated that every child deserved an outstanding 
council and there were elements in the budget to ensure that the improvement 
journey continued. 
 

 With regards to flooding, Cllr Pandor referred to the excellent work carried out 
by staff, the police and fire services and the voluntary sector.  It was noted that 
69 domestic properties and 40 businesses had been affected.  A fund had been 
developed where up to £750 was available to meet cleaning costs and council 
tax reductions for up to 3 months for households affected by flooding, and £3k 
and business rate relief for business affected.  It was acknowledged that this 
was not enough and the Council would continue to work with other partners as 
well as the Government to address the issues faced. 

 

 Proposals in relation to devolution were moving at pace and positive meetings 
had been held with the Treasury and Local Government minister.  It was hoped 
that there would be an announcement as part of the budget on 11 March 2020.  
The Committee were advised that any deal would have to come back to Council 
for ratification. 

 
 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  9 March 2020 
 

3 
 

The Committee asked a number of questions and Councillor Pandor’s responses 
are summarised below:- 
 

 With regards to the implications of the recent Heathrow Airport judgement, it was 
noted that investment needed to be properly thought through and an impact 
assessment carried out to determine potential climate impact.   
 

 The Council had 30 hybrid pool cars and it was planned to introduce 20 electric 
vehicles and 24 small electric vehicles. 
 

 A demonstrator project was in development regarding a scheme for passive 
houses.   

 

 With regards to devolution, it was important to get the best governance structure 
in place and draw the money down.  The deal would see a levelling up of funding 
and Kirklees stood to gain. 

 
The deal would in
[...]
ts’ and making the environment greener and this would be 
devolved at a local level.  Cllr Pandor noted the suggestion of illuminated 
signage in relation to fines, highlighted by a member of the Committee. 

 
Councillor Bolt attended the meeting as an observer and asked a number of 
questions, the responses to which are summarised below:- 
 

 The communication regarding Pioneer House would be circulated to all 
Councillors. 
 

 The Committee would be provided with clarification as to the quasi-judicial status 
of Planning Committees.  

 
Resolved:–  
 
1. The Committee thanked Cllr Pandor, Leader of the Council for attending the 

meeting and noted the update provided in relation to the priorities he had 
identified for the 2019/20 municipal year;  
 

2. The communication regarding Pioneer House to be circulated to all Councillors; 
and 

 
3. The Committee to be provided with clarification as to the quasi-judicial status of 

Planning Committees.  
 

65 Update on the Climate Emergency Working Party 
The Committee received a report which provided an update on progress in 
developing and implementing the Council’s Climate Change and Air Quality 
programme.  
 
Councillor Naheed Mather, Cabinet Member, Greener Kirklees, John Atkinson, 
Project Manager (Climate Emergency) Martin Wood (Operational Manager, Public 
Protection, Air Quality) Rob Dalby (Greenspace Operational Manager), Wendy 
Blakeley (Head of Public Protection), Alex Carey (Communications) Will Acornley 
(Head of Operational Services) and Mathias Franklin (Head of Planning and 
Development) were in attendance for the item.  
  
In introducing the item, Cllr Mather outlined the importance of this work and the 
additional funding that had been allocated across the council services.  The 
Committee were advised that for the year 2020/21, Kirklees Council had the largest 
budget in this respect. 
 
Councillor Mather stated that it was important that everyone felt part of the 
conversation and to ensure 
[...]

 English/Welsh/Scottish/Northern Irish/British  Indian 

 Irish  Pakistani 

 Gypsy or Irish traveller  Bangladeshi 

 Eastern European  Chinese 

 Any other White background  Kashmiri 

   Any other Asian background 

Black/African/Caribbean/Black British   

 African Mixed/multiple ethnic groups 

 Caribbean  White and Black Caribbean 

 Any other Black/African/Caribbean background  White and Black African 

   White and Asian 

   Any other Mixed/multiple ethnic background 

Other ethnic group 

 Arab   

 Other ethnic group  Prefer not to say 

 

Q16. What is your religion? 

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY 

 None 

 Christian (all denominations) 

 Muslim 

 Sikh 

 Jewish 

 Hindu 

 Any other religion 

 Prefer not to say 

 

Q17. Which of the following best describes your sexual orientation? 

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY 

 Heterosexual or straight 

 Gay or lesbian 

 Bisexual 

 Prefer not to say 

Prefer to describe as PLEASE WRITE IN: 
 
 

 

  

Page 113



 

Page No.     16                          West Yorkshire Devolution Consultation 

 

Q18. What is your marital or civil partnership status? 

PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY 

 Single (never married) 

 Married or civil partnership 

 Widowed 

 Divorced 

 Separated 

 Another status 

 Prefer not to say 

 

END OF QUESTIONS 
 

Thank you for completing the consultation document.  
Your feedback is important to us 

 
Please return your completed consultation to us in an envelope (no stamp required), 

to our freepost address by 19 July 2020. 
 

Freepost WY Devolution Consultation 

Page 114



 
 
 
Name of meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
Date: 9 June 2020 
 
Title of report:  Request to re-establish Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel 
  
To consider a request to re-establish the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel - Future 
Arrangements for the Council’s Residential Housing Stock    
 

Is it likely to result in spending or 
saving £250k or more, or to have a 
significant effect on two or more 
electoral wa
[...]
ate’s responses to the 
Panel’s recommendations was submitted as planned to Cabinet on 24 March 
2020, but unfortunately the meeting was cancelled due to the COVID-19 
pandemic.   
 
The report was subsequently received by Cabinet on 21 May 2020.  The 
recommendations were agreed, with the caveat that Cabinet would have 
oversight of the implementation of all recommendations and the process going 
forward.  Cabinet welcomed the Panel’s support and involvement around the 
process of engagement and OSMC have been requested to re-convene the Ad 
Hoc Panel with revised terms of reference to carry out this work. 
 
As per the Panel’s recommendation, the Chair of the Economy and 
Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel will be invited to attend any future meetings of 
the Ad Hoc Panel. 
 

 
2. Proposed Terms of Reference 
 

The Ad Hoc Panel will:- 
 

  Scrutinise, advise and contribute to tenant engagement proposals, including 
the Communication Plan and materials during the phases of engagement; 
 

  Consider the consultation results and scrutinise, advise and contribute to 
proposals for the way forward with tenant engagement; and 
 

  Monitor progress on the responses to the Panel’s recommendations outlined 
in the Action Plan, agreed by Cabinet on 21 March 2020; 

 
           
 
 

Page 116



3. Implications for the Council  
There are no specific implications for the Council at this time.  

 
 

4. Consultees and their opinions 
 No consultation was appropriate in respect of the contents of this report. 

 
 

5. Next steps  
 Subject to approval to re-establish the Ad Hoc Panel, a schedule of Panel 

meetings will be drawn up. 
 
 

6. Officer recommendations and reasons 
That OSMC considers the request to re-establish an Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel and 
agrees the revised Terms of Reference.  

 
 

7. Cabinet portfolio holder recommendation  
Not applicable 

 
 
8. Contact officer and relevant papers 

Carol Tague, Democracy Manager 
Tel: 01484 221000    Email: carol.tag
[...]
e – to include Inclusive Growth and officers of the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority/Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership - 
Angela Blake/Nick Howe     
 

 

4 March 2020 
 
 

Informal Meeting 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Ad Hoc Panel (Future Arrangements for the Council’s 
Residential Housing Stock) 

 

9 March 2020 
 
 

 Leader of Council – Update on Priorities 2018/19 - Cllr Shabir Pandor  

 Update on the Climate Emergency Working Party – John Atkinson 

 Annual Review of Flood Risk Management Action Plan - Tom Ghee 
 
Informal Meeting 
 

 Peer Challenge Feedback Report and Action Plan – Kate McNicholas 
 

 

 P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



V9 

1 

 
 
MEMBERS:  Cllr Andrew Marchington (Chair), Cllr Paul White, Cllr Amanda Pinnock, Cllr Aafaq Butt, Cllr Richard Smith, Cllr Paul Davies, Linda Summers (Education Co-Optee), Dale O’Neill (Co-
Optee), Toni Bromley (Co-Optee) 
 
SUPPORT: Helen Kilroy, Principal Governance & Democratic Engagement Officer 
 

FULL PANEL DISCUSSION 
 

ISSUE APPROACH/AREAS OF FOCUS OUTCOMES 

1. Special 
Educational Needs 
and High Needs  

 

6 monthly reports to be considered by the Panel and visits to be 
arranged to some of the SEN Teams to corroborate the 
information in the presentations provided to Panel Meetings. 
 

(Lead Officer: Ronnie Hartley/Jo-Anne Sanders) 

2. Partnership 
arrangements 
 

The Panel will continue to scrutinise partnerships and boards 
during the 2020/21 municipal year, for example, Corporate 
Parenting Board and Health and Wellbeing Board and the Panel 
will look at how data was collected and used to improve outcomes.  
 

(Lead Officers: Elaine McShane/Jo Sanders/Tom Brailsford) 

3. Educational 
Outcomes 

The Panel agreed to consider future updates to learn about what 
the educational impact had been for the children who had 
transferred from Almondbury Community School to alternate 
schools and to ensure that the children were getting the right 
amount of results an
[...]
rket area
	Economic Profile
	(a) Structure
	Source: Business Register & Employment Survey, Office for National Statistics, 2019

	(b) Employment
	(c) The role of public transport
	Challenges
	1. Growth
	2. Productivity
	3. Diversity and Inclusion
	4. Innovation
	5. Trade
	6. Place
	7. People
	8. Infrastructure


	Understanding current governance arrangements
	Combined Authorities, LEPs and PCCs
	(a) Combined Authorities
	(b) LEPs
	(c) Police and Crime Commissioners
	West Yorkshire Combined Authority
	Supporting structures
	Functions
	Leeds City Region LEP
	West Yorkshire PCC

	Case for change
	The ’minded-to’ West Yorkshire devolution deal
	Governance
	Functions

	Criteria
	Local requirements
	Statutory tests

	Governance options
	Option 1 - Do nothing / business as usual
	Option 2 – Strengthen existing arrangements
	Option 3 - A Mayoral Combined Authority


	Conclusions
	Find out more


	Devolution Consultation Paper Version for YourVoice

	9 Request to Re-establish an Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Panel
	10 Allocation of Scrutiny Co-optees for the 2020/21 municipal year
	11 Work Programme
	DRAFT Children WP 20-21
	DRAFT Corporate WP 2020-21
	DRAFT E&N WP 2020-21
	DRAFT HSC 2020-21






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Carol Tague  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 9th June 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
 Councillor Andrew Cooper 

Councillor Harpreet Uppal 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Habiban Zaman 

  
Observers: Councillor Eric Firth 

Councillor Charles Greaves 
Councillor Bernard McGuin 

 
 

68 Membership of Committee 
All members of the Committee were present. 
 

69 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 9 March 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
The following matters arising were reported. 
 

 Leader of the Council - Update on Priorities 2019/20 (Page 4) – it was clarified 
that planning was an administrative decision making process not a quasi-judicial 
process. 
 

 Update on the Climate Emergency Working Party (Page 7, Rec 2) – the review 
referred to was an information collection exercise by the Society of Municipal 
Treasurers in February, so was a snapshot of the situation at the time and 
limited to those LAs who responded.   
 
All other recommendations had been noted and would be considered as the 
programme is developed. 
 

 Annual Review of Flood Risk Management Action Plan (Page 11) - Covid–19 
restrictions had hindered engagement activities to develop new initiatives like the 
Flood Warden and Sandbag initiative. If restrictions continued then the Service 
would look to explore community engagement using online tools such as Skype.  
However, the risk of digital exclusion would need to be considered.  

 
70 Interests 

Cllr Andrew Marchington declared an interest in relation to Item 9, in that he was a 
member of the KNH Board but had a dispensation to engage in matters of Council 
business. 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  9 June 2020 
 

2 
 

 
71 Admission of the Public 

All items were considered in public session. 
 

72 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

73 Public Question Time 
There were no public questions received. 
 

74 Request to Re-establish an Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Panel 
The Committee considered a request to re-establish the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel - 
Future arrangements for the Council’s Residential Housing Stock 
 
RESOLVED:   
  
1. That the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel - Future arrangements for the Council’s 

Residential Housing Stock be re-established and the Chair of the Economy and 
Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel be invited to attend any future meetings of the 
Ad Hoc Panel; and 
 

2. The terms of reference outlined be agreed. 
 

75 Allocation of Scrutiny Co-optees for the 2020/21 municipal year 
The Committee received a report which sought approval for the proposed allocation 
of Scrutiny Co-optees for the 2020/21 municipal year.   
  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the allocation of co-optees, as set out in Section 2 of the report, be approved. 
 

76 Devolution 
The Committee received an update from Julie Muscroft, Service Director – Legal, 
Governance and Commissioning on the Devolution consultation process.  Councillor 
Shabir Pandor, Leader of the Council and Jacqui Gedman, Chief Executive were 
also in attendance for this item.  
 
The following key points were noted:- 
 

 The consultation was being run by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
(WYCA).  WYCA had produced the supporting plan, materials and activity log of 
when specific actions would take place. 

 Kirklees Council had a devolution link on the website to the WYCA site with 
access to the survey. 

 The survey started on 26 May 2020 and after 1 week, 43% of the overall target 
of a 1,000 responses had been received, with circa 600 responses to date.  The 
response rate from Wakefield had been especially strong and Kirklees had 
asked WYCA to work with the communication teams in each of the districts to 
look at what had worked particularly well, to ensure that this could be replicated 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  9 June 2020 
 

3 
 

across all authorities.  Circa 9% of responses received in the first week were 
from Kirklees. 

 IPSOS Mori were due to carry out a mid-point review and once completed there 
would be an opportunity to start in depth discussions on specific themes and 
issues. 

 The consultation would finish on 19 July 2020 and the subsequent analysis 
would be concluded on 23 August 2020.  A first report and analysis would be 
published circa 24 August 2020, with consideration of the final draft report by 
partner councils in early September.  This would then go to Executive and 
Council meetings with the subsequent submission of the report and the 
outcomes from it, sent to the Secretary of State.  It was expected that the draft 
order and final consent would be received by the end of October / beginning of 
November, with a view to that going back to Cabinet and Council for a final 
decision. 

 WYCA had held a scrutiny session on 22 May 2020 and a further session was 
scheduled for 10 July 2020. 

 There were separate pieces of work ongoing which would be reported back in 
relation to precept powers and funding, alongside other issues such as how 
concurrent powers would work, the role of the proposed deputy mayor, 
increased emphasis on tackling the climate emergency and the Police and Crime 
Panel. 

 
The Committee asked a number of questions and a summary of responses is noted 
below:- 
 

 Political balance would be derived from how the electorate of West Yorkshire 
had voted as an entirety.  Councillor Pandor outlined that Kirklees would 
continue to argue for as wide a representation as possible and wished to 
reassure the Committee that there would be more involvement from councillors 
across the region, adding that the key rationale was the unlocking of millions of 
pounds of investment.  

 

 It was noted that the Governance Review indicated that there could be 2 Deputy 
Mayors, including one for policing and crime and there was no reference to this 
in the consultation questionnaire.  In response, Councillor Pandor advised that 
the Police and Crime Commissioner currently received payment of in excess of 
£80,000 and that role would cease.  The second Deputy Mayor would be a 
Council leader so there would be no remuneration for that.  The Deputy Mayor 
salary would be in the region of £40-50k and there would be a further saving 
when the PCCs office moved into the Combined Authority. 

 
The Chief Executive stated that she would pick up the difference between the 
governance review and questionnaire as a process issue. 
 

 A concern was raised as to the consultation process and if the feedback 
received would have any influence on decision making.  It was noted that the 
feedback would be considered as part of the report to Cabinet and Council and if 
there was a substantial groundswell which suggested a change was required, 
this would need to be picked up as part of that report and fedback into 
conversations with the Secretary of State.  



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  9 June 2020 
 

4 
 

 
The Service Director stated that she would seek clarification as to whether the 
mid-point review would be made publicly available.  A concern was raised that 
publication part way through could have the potential to skew results. 

 
The Chief Executive added that this was not an open consultation, as in seeking 
views.  The Leaders had indicated through the negotiations at a national level 
that they were minded to accept the deal which would lead to an elected mayor 
and the consultation was on the governance arrangements around that.  If the 
feedback indicated that there was an overwhelming view to the contrary, then 
those views would be shared with national government. 

 

 With regards to feedback, it was acknowledged that it was important to have as 
wide a representation as possible.  If the mid-point analysis indicated gaps in 
response, efforts would be put in to ensure a representative sample.  The 
communication teams across West Yorkshire were working in collaboration to 
ensure the most meaningful consultation possible. 

 

 A member of the Committee expressed further concerns as to the lack of public 
consultation, adding that communication and engagement had been lacking at 
all stages of the deal making process and asked how the Council was going to 
engage given the short timescales. 

 
In response, the Chief Executive advised that work was moving at pace and she 
was confident that mechanisms were in place to address areas of low response.  
 

 In response to concerns raised as to accessibility, the Committee were advised 
that a 2 pronged approach was being taken with WYCA leading at a regional 
level and local authorities reaching out a local level. 
 
The Chair highlighted that unlike the other councils involved, the Kirklees Council 
website did not have an area on the home page regarding devolution.  The Chief 
Executive responded that this would be addressed as a matter of urgency. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
 
1. Noted the information presented; 
2. Requested an update on response rates at the mid-point review stage; 
3. Recommended that accessibility, including website access, be reviewed; and 
4. Asked that consideration be given as to how best to involve community networks 

in the consultation. 
 

77 Council Priorities and the Covid-19 Response 
The Committee received a verbal update from Councillor Shabir Pandor, Leader of 
the Council in relation to the Council’s priorities and the Covid-19 response. Jacqui 
Gedman, Chief Executive was also in attendance for this item. 
 
Key points of note included:- 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  9 June 2020 
 

5 
 

 The scale of the challenges faced were acknowledged and the work of staff, 
local councillors, partnerships and the voluntary community sector in responding 
to the national crisis at a local level was highlighted. 

 It was anticipated that the recession would be the hardest in living memory and it 
was critical for partnership working to continue. 

 In terms of financial resources, the LGA were developing a business case to 
ensure that local government could continue to move forward.  Ambitions in 
relation to mental health, domestic violence, children’s services, adults social 
care and economic recovery would need government commitment and 
resources. 

 The easing of lockdown and the dangers of complacency and a second spike 
were highlighted.  

 Government had recognised that local government was at the vanguard of 
change and a Local Outbreak Control Board was being developed.  However, 
the right data and clarification of powers was required, as were the resources to 
drive that agenda forward. 

 Cabinet portfolios has been revised to oversee the immediate Covid-19 
response and recovery strategy and an overview of this work was given. 

 The Chief Executive added that this was a time were the Council had pushed 
boundaries beyond what was thought possible and it was important to build on 
the positive work as part of the recovery.   
 

The Committee asked a number of questions and a summary of responses is noted 
below:- 
 

 With regards to primary schools, it was noted that it was important to work with 
schools, parents and pupils, to provide reassurance and to listen to professional 
and government advice and focus was on what was best for the child.  
 

 In terms of economic recovery, work was ongoing at a West Yorkshire level and 
strands included businesses and how to support them; employment and skills; 
environment and how to capture the environmental benefits that arisen during 
the Covid crisis and continue with the carbon challenge; local area investment; 
and infrastructure, including re-evaluation through learning. 

 
It was also noted that work was taking place at local level to review town 
masterplanning to ensure that the plans remained the best way forward. 

 

 Inequality was a key priority and it was important to review the impact of the 
Covid-19 experience.  Analysis of the recently published Public Health study was 
being undertaken.  Whilst there had previously been a strong focus on inclusivity 
and diversity, the Council was keen be bold and brave in this area and look at 
the impact of people’s real lived experiences.   
 

 With regards to vulnerable children and safeguarding, a member of the 
Committee advised that they had attended the Children’s Improvement Board 
and was impressed by the work that had taken place to ensure that the most 
vulnerable children were kept protected.  The Kirklees’ Children’s Safeguarding 
Board had met throughout lockdown and anecdotal feedback reflected that 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  9 June 2020 
 

6 
 

school staff had been out in the communities to check that those children 
potentially at risk, were well and looked after.  The Leader welcomed this 
feedback and added that it was always important to receive robust feedback and 
challenge. 
 

 In terms of the longer term impact on educational outcomes, it was noted that 
the Children’s Scrutiny Panel were keen to be look at the potential impact of 
missed school days and which communities might be most affected.  It was 
requested that Cabinet Members include Scrutiny Lead Members on areas of 
work, so that Panels could determine how best to scrutinise the effectiveness of 
this work moving forward.  The Leader acknowledged that it was important for 
Cabinet to link in with scrutiny and agreed that Cabinet Members should ensure 
that scrutiny lead members were briefed. 

 
The Chief Executive advised that robust measures had been put in place to 
ensure that as many children as possible were in view and paid tribute to the 
children’s social workers and the Kirklees’ school system who had worked 
collaboratively with the Council and gone above and beyond to support 
vulnerable children. 

 

 With regards to the need for resilience, councillor engagement was taking place 
to ensure that issues at a local level were being captured.  It was noted that a 
number of local firms had responded to the PPE challenge and had reconfigured 
their business around that.  Local supply chains were being developed and the 
Kirklees’ pound considered wherever possible. 
 

 It was noted that a number of business had not been able to access government 
grants due to the stringent criteria stipulated.  Analysis was being carried out to 
identify such businesses in order to see if a more flexible approach could be 
developed at a local level.   

 

 The Council had worked closely with taxi drivers throughout the pandemic to 
ensure that they were abreast of and complying with guidelines.  A  number of 
drivers were involved in the home to school transport response and some had 
supported the voluntary capacity, which was welcomed.  A piece of work was 
ongoing to look at whether there was more that could be done, particularly given 
the fact that taxis would play an important part in the public transport system 
moving forward.  Consideration was also being given as to how best to share 
Public Health messages arising from the recent study with the community. 

 

 The Committee were advised that the Leader had been in touch with local BAME 
community networks throughout the crisis.  It was noted that a letter was being 
sent out to all faith organisations and community leaders across Kirklees 
regarding a forthcoming webinar event, which would be attended by both the 
Leader, and Cabinet Member for Leaning, Aspiration and Communities.  It was 
agreed that details would be shared with all councillors via the weekly councillor 
communications bulletin. 

 

 Concerns had been received from teachers with a BAME background. It was 
noted that union advice had been that if an employee did not go into work then 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  9 June 2020 
 

7 
 

they may be in breach of their contract.  However, if an employee went into work 
and identified areas of concern, then they were reasonably in a position to say 
that they would not go into work as they felt their health was being comprised 
and report this to their union.  

 

 Whilst there had not been a massive crisis in care homes locally, there was not 
enough testing across the sector and PPE had been an issue throughout.  The 
Leader added that it was important that the adult social care sector was treated 
on a par with the NHS. 

 

 It was noted that when other buildings were opened, people would have 
concerns similar to those raised by schools and it was questioned as to how the 
Council could support those facilities to ensure that people are safe and feel 
safe. 
 
The Committee were advised that the government had issued guidance to 
enable local authorities to develop Local Outbreak Control Boards, but it was 
awaiting funding and clarification as to how current powers could be used. 
 

 In concluding the discussion, the Chair reported that it had been agreed for the 
following items to be exempt from call-in due to their urgency: 
 

 Devolution Deal for West Yorkshire - Review, Scheme and Consultation (21 
May 2020) 

 Support to Adult Care Providers (26 May 2020) 

 COVID-19 Local Authority Discretionary Grants Fund (26 May 2020) 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
 
1. Wished to place on record their thanks to staff for their hard work throughout the 

pandemic;  
2. Noted the information presented and thanked the Leader and Chief Executive for 

their contribution to the meeting; 
3. Agreed that items in relation to (i) climate change; (ii) inequality; and (iii) 

resilience for business would be considered by the relevant scrutiny panels;  
4. That discussion would take place as to scrutiny of the Recovery strategy and the 

different strands therein;  
5. Requested that Cabinet Members ensure that Scrutiny Lead Members received 

briefings on relevant areas of work.   
 

78 Work Programme 
The Committee considered its forward agenda plan and future meeting 
arrangements.     
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
1. The schedule of virtual meeting dates outlined be agreed; and 
2. Items in relation to (i) Cohesion; (ii) Climate Change; (iii) Domestic Violence 

Strategy Update; and (iv) Place Partnerships working and the  response to 
Covid-19, be added to the relevant Scrutiny Panel work programmes.  


